

78331-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CECILE B. WOODS,

Petitioner,

v.

KITTITAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington;
EVERGREEN MEADOWS, LLC; STUART RIDGE, LLC; STEELE
VISTA, LLC; and CLE ELUM'S SAPPHIRE SKIES, LLC,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

November 9, 2006

300 East Pine
Seattle, Washington 98122
(206) 628-9500
Facsimile: (206) 628-9506

**GROFF MURPHY TRACHTENBERG
& EVERARD PLLC**

Michael J. Murphy, WSBA #11132
William J. Crittenden, WSBA #22033

Attorneys for Respondents

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2006 NOV - 9 P 5:00
BY C. J. HERBERT
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Statement of the Case	2
III.	Supplemental Argument	2
	A. The validity of the Rural-3 zone is a question of Growth Management policy that must be reviewed through the proper GMA framework.	2
	B. All three divisions of the Court of Appeals have concluded that questions of GMA compliance cannot be adjudicated under LUPA.	9
	C. Recent decisions of this Court confirm that all GMA issues are within the exclusive jurisdiction of the GMA Boards.	13
	D. The remaining issues relating to the rezone were properly decided by the Court of Appeals and are not subject to further review by this Court.	17
IV.	Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexanderson v. Clark County</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (October 17, 2006)	11, 12
<i>Association of Rural Residents v. Kitsap County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 185, 4 P.3d 115 (2000)	3, 16
<i>Association of Rural Residents v. Kitsap County</i> , 95 Wn. App. 383, 974 P.2d 863 (1999) <i>reversed</i> , 141 Wn.2d 185, 4 P.3d 115 (2000)	16
<i>Caswell v. Pierce County</i> , 99 Wn. App. 194, 992 P.2d 534 (2000)	9
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002)	13
<i>Chevron USA Inc., v. CPSGMHB</i> , 156 Wn.2d 131, 124 P.3d 640 (2005)	14
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. Mount Vernon</i> , 133, Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997)	14, 15, 16
<i>Diehl v. WWGMHB</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207, 103 P.3d 193 (2004)	14
<i>Ferry County v. Concerned Friends of Ferry County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 824, 123 P.3d 102 (2005)	14
<i>King County v. CPSGMHB</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000)	14
<i>Lewis County v. WWGMHB</i> , 157 Wn.2d 488, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006)	4, 5, 6, 14
<i>Peste v. Mason County</i> , 133 Wn. App. 456, 136 P.3d 140 (2006)	11
<i>Quadrant Corporation v. CPSGMHB</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.2d 1132 (2005)	5, 14
<i>Skagit Surveyors and Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998)	3

<i>Somers v. Snohomish County</i> , 105 Wn. App. 937, 21 P.3d 1165 (2001)	10
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Ass'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002)	5, 14
<i>Viking Properties, Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005)	2, 3, 7, 14, 16, 17
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Association v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Woods v. Kittitas County</i> , 130 Wn. App. 573, 123 P.3d 883 (2005)	1, 10, 18

Statutes

RCW 36.70A.3201	3, 4
RCW 36.70A.320(3)	5, 6
RCW 36.70A.250(1); -290(2)	7
RCW 36.70A.280(1)(a)	11

Washington Administrative Code

WAC 242-02-520	6
WAC 242-02-270; -280; -.522(9)	8

Other Authorities

<i>Woodmansee v. Ferry County</i> , EWGMHB No. 95-1-0010 (Final Decision and Order, 5/13/96)	7
<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. Chelan County</i> , EWGMHB No. 04-1-0002 (Final Decision and Order, 9/2/04)	7
